(1) Heads of households. Any head of household in which the combined gross 
income, including Social Security, for the most recently completed calendar 
year for all members of the household residing in the principal place of 
residence does not exceed Fifteen Thousand and no/100ths ($15,000.00) 
Dollars and the head of household is at least 62 years of age or permanently 
disabled. Proof of permanent disability shall be deemed sufficient if the 
applicant produces evidence of the receipt of benefits under the Social Security 
Administration's Supplemental Security Income Program for the Aged, Blind,

[...]

and Disabled or by the possession of the Medi-Cal insurance card 
appropriately coded to indicate permanent disability; 

(2) Individuals: Sixty-two years or older. An individual whose total gross income, 
including Social Security, for the most recently completed calendar year does 
not exceed Twelve Thousand and no/100ths ($12,000.00) Dollars and the 
taxpayer is 62 years of age or permanently disabled. Proof of permanent 
disability shall be established as set forth in subsection (b)(1) of this section; 
and 

(3) Individuals: Sixty years or older. An individual whose income for the year in 
which such taxes were due was no more than Three Thousand Three Hundred 
Fifty and no/100ths ($3,350.00) Dollars provided the taxpayer was at least 60 
years of age at the time the taxes were accrued. 

(c) The exemptions granted by this section shall not eliminate the duty of the service 
supplier from collecting such taxes from such exempt individuals or the duty of